
 

Chmura Economics & Analytics 

Amendment #2 to Agreement #5010-157 
Page 1 of 2 

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY 

Amendment #2 to Agreement #A-15099 

Chmura Economics & Analytics 

 

This Amendment #2 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision 

of the State of California,  (hereinafter “COUNTY”), and Chmura Economics & Analytics (hereinafter 

“CONTRACTOR”).  

 

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into an agreement for a subscription license to utilize 

workforce and economic management tools in the amount of $19,031 for the period of February 1, 2021 to 

January 31, 2022 (hereinafter “Original Agreement”). 

 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement via Amendment #1 to extend the term to January 

31, 2025 and add $58,806 for a new contract total of $77,837. 

 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment #2 to add $20,405.68 for a new 

contract amount of $98,242.68 and extend the term through January 31, 2026. 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

 

This Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original Agreement and in 

Amendment #2 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below. 

 

1. Page 1, Paragraph 1 is hereby amended and reads as follows: 

“This Subscription Agreement (this Agreement”) is effective as of February 1, 2021 (the “Effective Date”), 

through January 31, 2026 and is made by and between Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC, a Virginia 

limited liability company located at 1309 East Cary Street, Richmond VA 23219 (“Chmura”) and Monterey 

County Department of Social Services located at 1000 S. Main St., Salinas CA 93901 (“Client”). 

 

2. “Second Amendment to the JOBSEQ” incorporates the additional annual periods and the new annual 

license fee of $20,405.68 for a new contract total of $98,242.68. 

 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the original Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment #2 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the 

original Agreement. 

 

4. A copy of this Amendment #2 shall be attached to the Original Agreement. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: D9BD16E3-FEEC-48A6-A69D-9622D9ED719D



 

Chmura Economics & Analytics 

Amendment #2 to Agreement #5010-157 
Page 2 of 2 

 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows: 

 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:                               CONTRACTOR: 

             Chmura Economics & Analytics 

 

                

By: __________________________________         By: __________________________________ 

                Roderick W. Franks    (Chair, President, Vice-President) 

                DSS Director 

         

Date: ______________________                            

                      (Print Name & Title) 

 

              Date: ______________________ 

 

 

 

By:                                          

                     (Secretary, CFO, Treasurer)  

  

           __________________________________ 

                          (Print Name and Title)  

    

              Date: ______________________ 

 

Approved as to Form:              

         

__________________________________       

 Deputy County Counsel                    

      

Date: ______________________     

      

 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 

                 

__________________________________ 

Auditor-Controller’s Office       

 

Date: ______________________ 

Docusign Envelope ID: D9BD16E3-FEEC-48A6-A69D-9622D9ED719D

Leslie Peterson, President

1/13/2025 | 2:52 PM EST

1/13/2025 | 12:08 PM PST

1/13/2025 | 12:23 PM PST



JOBSEQ®                                                BETWEEN
​MONTEREY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES AND

CHMURA ECONOMICS & ANALYTICS, LLC

              SECOND  AMENDMENT TO THE

SUBSCRIPTION AGREE…

This            Amendment (“Amendment”), effective upon the date of final signature below 
(“Effective Date”), is between Monterey County Department of Social Services (“Client”), a 
political subdivision of the State of California, and Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC 
(“Chmura”). This document amends the   JobsEQ®                                                  dated

                   . (the “Agreement”). Client and Chmura agree as follows:

The Agreement is amended, as of the           Amendment Effective Date, by revising said 
agreement as follows: 

a. The Term of the Agreement is extended through                    . (“Extension 
Term”), unless earlier terminated in accordance with the agreement. 

b. The Annual License Fee for the Extension Term is $20,405.68.

• Annual License Fee for JobsEQ Platform: $16,324.77 per year & Annual License Fee for Real
Time Intelligence (RTI) Job Postings Data: $4,080.91 per year

Authorized End Users:  
1. TBD
2. TBD
3. TBD
4. TBD
5. TBD
6. TBD

License provides access to the following geographic area: National Data

TOTAL: JobsEQRegion+ & RTI: $20,405.68 per year

All other terms and conditions stipulated in the Agreement shall remain in force and fully applicable 
to this Amendment. In the case of any conflict between this Amendment and any applicable 
Agreement, this Amendment will govern.

​

Second 

Subscription Agreement
2021-02-01

Second 

2026-01-31

Monterey County Department of Social 
Services:

Chmura Economics & Analytics, LLC:

___________________________________  

Page 1 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: D9BD16E3-FEEC-48A6-A69D-9622D9ED719D



___________________________________  

Name: _____________________________ 

Title:   _____________________________ 
Date:   _____________________________ 

Name: _____________________________ 

Title:   _____________________________ 
Date:   _____________________________ 

Page 2 of 2

Docusign Envelope ID: D9BD16E3-FEEC-48A6-A69D-9622D9ED719D

President

1/13/2025 | 2:52 PM EST

Leslie Peterson

Roderick W. Franks


